statement of recognised

income and expense

Actuarial gains (losses) 5 18 23 (7) 7 –

Cumulative actuarial gains and

losses recognised in the statement

of recognised income and expense

Actuarial losses (19) (13) (32) (24) (31) (55)

Weighted average actuarial

assumptions at balance

sheet date: % % % %

Discount rate 9.00 7.60 8.25 6.30

Health care cost trend initial rate 7.00 9.00 6.75 9.50

which gradually reduces to an

ultimate rate of 7.00 5.00 6.75 5.00

over a period of (years) – 4 – 5

Weighted average actuarial

assumptions used to determine

periodic benefit cost: % % % %

Discount rate 8.25 6.30 8.50 5.75

Health care cost trend initial rate 6.75 9.50 6.50 10.00

which gradually reduces to an

ultimate rate of 6.75 5.00 5.60 5.00

over a period of (years) – 5 – 5

142

28. Post-employment benefits other than pensions (continued)

Illustrating sensitivity

The discount rate and health care cost trend rate can have a significant effect on the amounts reported. The table below

illustrates the effect by changing key assumptions:

1% 1%

1% 1% increase decrease

increase decrease in health in health

in discount in discount care cost care cost

rate rate trend rate trend rate

2008

(Decrease) Increase in defined benefit obligation (14) 16 13 (11)

(Decrease) Increase in aggregate of current service cost

and interest cost (1) 1 1 (1)

2007

(Decrease) Increase in defined benefit obligation n/a n/a 14 (10)

(Decrease) Increase in aggregate of current service cost

and interest cost n/a n/a 1 (1)

US$ million 2008 2007

Post-employment benefits other than pension liabilities are presented on the

balance sheet as follows:

Post-employment benefits other than pension liability (refer note 21) 141 181

Post-employment benefits other than pension included in other payables (receivables) 7 (2)

148 179

Expected benefit payments for other than pension benefits are as follows:

South North

Africa America Total

Payable in the year ending September:

2009 3 9 12

2010 3 9 12

2011 3 8 11

2012 4 8 12

2013 4 8 12

Years 2014 – 2018 20 32 52

The expected employer contribution for 2009 is US$11 million.

sappi //

143// 2008 Annual report

Notes to the group annual financial statements // continued
for the year ended September 2008

28. Post-employment benefits other than pensions (continued)

Aggregate total of present value of the defined benefit obligation in the post retirement medical plans for the current annual

period and for the previous four annual periods (ignoring unrecognised adjustments):

2008 2007 2006 2005 2004

Defined benefit obligations 143 173 164 178 172

Aggregate gains and losses arising on plan liabilities for the current annual period and previous four annual periods:

[…]

7.50% to variable (LIBOR) June 2012 250 6

5.90% to variable (LIBOR) November 2013 28 1

7.38% to variable (LIBOR) July 2014 44 2

6.65% to variable (LIBOR) October 2014 35 2

Interest rate and

currency swaps:

US Dollar 6.30% into

Pound Sterling 6.66% December 2009 233 57

Total 75

* This refers to the carrying value.

The fair value of interest rate swaps and IRCS is the estimated amount that Sappi would pay or receive to terminate

the agreement at the balance sheet date, taking into account current interest rates and the current creditworthiness of

the counterparties considering the specific relationships of Sappi group with those counterparties.

152

30. Financial Instruments (continued)

Summary sensitivity analyses external interest rate derivatives

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the impact on the income statement in US Dollars due to the change in fair value of

interest rate derivative instruments due to changes in the interest rate basis points (bps). The sensitivity analysis of floating

rate debt, including fixed rate debt swapped into floating rates, is carried out separately (see below).

Interest rate currency swap

Base Scenario

Scenario name value value Change % Change

–50 bps GBP-LIBOR-6M 56.8 57.9 1.1 1.9

+50 bps GBP-LIBOR-6M 56.8 55.8 (1.0) (1.8)

Base Scenario

Scenario name value value Change % Change

–50 bps USD-LIBOR-3M 56.8 56.0 (0.8) (1.4)

+50 bps USD-LIBOR-3M 56.8 57.7 0.9 1.6

The IRCS covers an intra-group loan from a GBP-reporting Sappi entity of US$233 million, maturing in tranches between

December 2008 and 2009. The derivative converts fixed US$ interest payments of 6.30% into fixed GBP interest income of

6.6%, as well as the redemption of principal amounts at maturity. The fair value of the instrument is subject to changes of

both the inherent exchange rates and interest rates. Fair value changes of the derivative caused by currencies are neutralised

by currency changes in the underlying intra-group loan.

At 28 September 2008 the fair value of the derivative amounted to US$56.8 million (‘Base Value’ in the table above), of

[…]

directions this would have an impact of approximately US$2 million for a shift of 50 bps.

Since the inception of the instrument, the largest shift in opposite directions experienced over a twelve-month period was

3.14%, due to a decrease in US$ rates of 2.56 % and an increase in the GBP rates of 0.58%. Applied to the fair value as

per 28 September 2008, this would have resulted in a negative change in fair value of US$5.8 million.

Interest rate currency swap

Base Scenario

Scenario name value value Change % Change

–256 bps USD-LIBOR-3M 56.8 52.2 (4.6) (8.1)

+58 bps GBP-LIBOR-6M 56.8 55.6 (1.2) (2.1)

Total (5.8)

sappi //

153// 2008 Annual report

Notes to the group annual financial statements // continued
for the year ended September 2008

30. Financial instruments (continued)

The interest rate swaps (fixed to floating) applied to the US$750 million bonds issued by Sappi Papier Holding (SPH) and to

the US$106 million bonds issued by SD Warren show the following sensitivity to a 50 bps interest rate change on a tenor of

four years for the Sappi Papier Holding bonds and six years for the SD Warren bonds:

IRS – Sappi Papier Holding

Base Scenario

Scenario name value value Change % Change

–50 bps USD-LIBOR-3M (750.7) (749.6) 1.1 (0.1)

+50 bps USD-LIBOR-3M (750.7) (751.7) (1.0) 0.1

IRS – SD Warren

Base Scenario

Scenario name value value Change % Change

–50 bps USD-LIBOR-3M (106.8) (106.6) 0.2 (0.2)

+50 bps USD-LIBOR-3M (106.8) (107.0) (0.2) 0.2

The largest change in the 3-month USD interest rates since inception of the swaps in a twelve month period was a

2.56% decrease. Applied to the fair value as per September 2008, the net impact on the SPH bonds would have been

a US$5.5 million gain and for the SD Warren bonds a US$1.0 million gain.

IRS – Sappi Papier Holding

Base Scenario

Scenario name value value Change % Change

–256 bps USD-LIBOR-3M (750.7) (745.2) 5.5 (0.7)

IRS – SD Warren

Base Scenario

Scenario name value value Change % Change

–256 bps USD-LIBOR-3M (106.8) (105.8) 1.0 (0.9)

The above analysis measures the impact on the income statement that a change in fair value of the interest rate derivatives

[…]

The group’s foreign currency forward exchange contracts at September 2008 are detailed below.

2008 2007

Contract Fair value* Fair value*

amount (un- (un-

(notional favourable) Contract favourable)

US$ million amount) favourable amount  favourable

Foreign currency

Bought: US Dollar 2 – 33 (2)

EURO 13 – 27 –

ZAR 11 – – –

Sold: US Dollar (168) (3) (173) 7

EURO (735) (17) (875) (25)

ZAR – – (89) (4)

(877) (20) (1,077) (24)

* This refers to the fair value.

The fair value of foreign currency contracts has been computed by the group based upon the market data valid at

September 2008.

All forward currency exchange contracts are valued at fair value with the resultant profit or loss included in the net finance

costs for the period.

Forward exchange contracts are used to hedge the group from potential unfavourable exchange rate movements that may

occur on recognised financial assets and liabilities or planned future commitments.

The foreign currency forward exchange contracts have different maturities, with the most extended maturity date being

September 2009.

As at the year end there was an open exposure of US$35.6 million which has since been hedged.

Sensitivity analysis – in USD gain (loss)

Base currency Exposure +10 % –10%

EUR (28.8) (2.6) 3.2

GBP 1.3 0.1 (0.1)

USD 13.0 1.2 (1.4)

ZAR (24.4) (2.2) 2.7

Other currencies 3.3 0.3 (0.4)

Total (35.6) (3.2) 4.0

Based on the exposure as at September 2008, if the foreign currency rates had moved 10% upwards or downwards

compared to the closing rates, the result would have been impacted by a loss of US$3.2 million (increase of 10%) or a gain

of US$4.0 million (decrease of 10%).

During 2008 we have contracted non-deliverable average rate foreign exchange transactions for a total notional value of

US$173.4 million which were used as an overlay hedge of export sales. Since these contracts have all matured before

28 September 2008, these constitute non-representative positions. The total impact on the income statement amounts to a loss